

15 - 1823

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

DONAHUE FRANCIS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KINGS PARK MANOR, INC., and CORRINE DOWNING,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

RAYMOND ENDRES,
Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York
The Honorable Arthur D. Spatt, District Judge, Presiding

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF BY
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW CENTER CIVIL RIGHTS CLINIC
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Olivia Grob-Lipkis
Student Attorney

Sarah Hainbach
Student Attorney

Spencer Myers
Student Attorney

May 7, 2020

Heather R. Abraham
Supervising Attorney

GEORGETOWN LAW CIVIL RIGHTS CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW, Suite 352
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9546

Brian Wolfman
600 New Jersey Avenue, NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20001

The Georgetown University Law Center Civil Rights Clinic respectfully requests leave to file the attached brief as amicus curiae in support of Plaintiff-Appellant Donahue Francis. Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(3).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT vii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE viii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. HUD’S REASONABLE HOSTILE ENVIRONMENT RULE IS ENTITLED TO *CHEVRON* DEFERENCE 5

 A. HUD has concluded that landlords may be liable for failure to act in limited and appropriate circumstances 6

 B. HUD’s framework is reasonable because it follows controlling Supreme Court precedent and is functionally identical to Title VII and long-standing HUD policy 7

II. REGARDLESS OF DEFERENCE, THIS COURT SHOULD LOOK TO TITLE VII AND ADOPT A NEGLIGENCE STANDARD, WHICH IS CONSISTENT WITH STATE LAW TORT PRINCIPLES 11

 A. This Court should fully embrace the Title VII framework 12

 B. State law tort principles result in the same outcome 16

III. EFFECTIVE ENFORCEMENT REQUIRES A NEGLIGENCE STANDARD 18

 A. Negligence is the only standard sufficient to protect tenants 19

 B. HUD’s flexible standard protects housing providers from unreasonable claims 19

 C. A negligence standard is more appropriate in the housing context than a deliberate indifference standard 22

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE i

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Boyles v. Petrucelli</i> , 921 F. Supp. 1200, 1201 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 104 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Burlington Indus. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742, 759 (1998).....	13, 15
<i>Bentley v. AutoZoners, LLC</i> , 935 F.3d 76, 92 (2d Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677, 688–89 (1979).....	24
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 843 (1984).....	5
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189, 195–96 (1974).....	8, 11
<i>Dave Herstein Co v. Columbia Pictures Corp.</i> , 4 N.Y.2d 117, 120 (1958).....	17
<i>Davis ex rel. Shonda D. v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629, 644–53, 648–49 (1999).....	22–23
<i>Duffy v. United States</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 658, 661 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	16
<i>Dunn v. Washington Cnty.</i> , 429 F.3d 689, 691 (7th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Estate of Landers v. Leavitt</i> , 545 F.3d 98, 105 (2d. Cir. 2008).....	7

Faragher v. City of Boca Raton,
524 US 775, 789, 790 (1998) 10, 14

Flores v. Langsam Prop. Servs. Corp.,
13 N.Y.3d 811, 812 (2009) 16

Francis v. Kings Park Manor, Inc.,
917 F.3d 109, 122 (2d Cir. 2019) *opinion withdrawn*, 920 F.3d
168 (2d Cir. 2019) 20

Francis v. Kings Park Manor, Inc.,
944 F.3d 370, 391–92 (2d Cir. 2019) (Livingston, J., dissenting)..... 12

Freeman v. Dal-Tile Corp.,
750 F.3d 413, 423 (4th Cir. 2014) 10

HUD v. Davis,
No. HUDALJ 08-90-0165-1, 1994 WL 501718, at *1, *3
(Aug. 3, 1994) 9

HUD v. 57 Oxbow Assocs.,
No. HUDALJ 08-00-0005-8, 2003 WL 21967199, at *1, *6
(Aug. 5, 2003) 9

Huntington Branch, N.A.A.C.P. v. Town of Huntington,
844 F.2d 926, 935 (2d Cir. 1988) 9

Khalil v. Farash Corp.,
277 F. App'x 81, 83 (2d Cir. 2008) 12

Kruse v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc.,
383 F.3d 49, 58–61 (2d Cir. 2004) 5, 11

McKnight v. ATA Hous. Corp.,
94 A.D.3d 957, 957 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012) 17

Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson,
477 U.S. 57, 65 (1986) 14

Meyer v. Holley,
537 U.S. 280, 285 (2003) 8, 11

MHANY Management, Inc. v. County of Nassau,
819 F.3d 581, 613, 618 (2016) 7, 10, 12

Neudecker v. Boisclair Corp.,
351 F.3d 361, 364–65 (8th Cir. 2003) 17

Payton v. New York,
445 U.S. 573, 585–89 (1980) 17

Petrosino v. Bell Atl.,
385 F.3d 210, 225 (2d Cir. 2004) 10

Porto v. Town of Tewksbury,
488 F.3d 67, 70 (1st Cir. 2007) 23

Reynolds v. Knibbs,
15 N.Y.3d 879, 880 (2010) 16

Rivera v. 2160 Realty Co., L.L.C.,
4 N.Y.3d 837, 838 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005) 16

Sarno v. Kelly,
78 A.D.3d 1157, 1157 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010) 17

Schwapp v. Town of Avon,
118 F.3d 106, 110 (2d Cir. 1997) 14

Stanley v. Georgia,
394 U.S. 557, 568 (1969) 17

Summa v. Hofstra Univ.,
708 F.3d 115, 124 (2d Cir. 2013) 12, 15

*Texas Dept. of Hous. & Comm. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities
Project, Inc.*,
135 S. Ct. 2507, 2518, 2521 (2015) 12

Turnbull v. Topeka State Hosp.,
255 F.3d 1238, 1244 (10th Cir. 2001) 10

United States v. Wheeling Hous. Auth.,
No. 5:11-cv-00009-FPS (N.D. W. Va. 2011) 9

Watson v. Blue Circle, Inc.,
324 F.3d 1252, 1259 (11th Cir. 2003) 10

Wetzel v. Glen St. Andrew Living Community, LLC,
901 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 2018) 17, 22

Statutes	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 3535(d)	5–6
42 U.S.C. § 3608	5
42 U.S.C. § 3614a	5–6

Regulations	Page(s)
24 C.F.R. § 100.600(a)(2).....	7
24 C.F.R. § 100.600(a)(2)(i).....	20
24 C.F.R. § 100.600(a)(2)(i)(A).....	20
24 C.F.R. § 100.7(a)(1).....	6
29 C.F.R. § 1604.11(e).....	15

Quid Pro Quo and Hostile Environment Harassment and Liability for
Discriminatory Housing Practices Under the Fair Housing Act,
81 Fed. Reg. 63,054 (Sept. 14, 2016) *passim*

Other Authorities	Page(s)
Aric Short, <i>Not My Problem. Landlord Liability for Tenant-on-Tenant Harassment</i> , 72 HASTINGS L.J. (forthcoming May 2021), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3563894	13
Carlotta J. Roos, <i>Dicenso v. Cisneros: An Argument for Recognizing the Sanctity of the Home in Housing Sexual Harassment Cases</i> , 52 U. MIAMI L. REV. 1131, 1139–44 (1998)	18
Catharine A. MacKinnon, <i>In Their Hands: Restoring Institutional Liability for Sexual Harassment in Education</i> , 125 YALE L.J. 2038, 2070, 2084 (2016)	23, 24
Nancy Chi Cantalupo, <i>Burying Our Heads in the Sand: Lack of Knowledge, Knowledge Avoidance and the Persistent Problem of Campus Peer Sexual Violence</i> , 43 LOY. U. CHI. L.J. 205, 227 (2011)	23
NATIONAL LOW INCOME HOUSING COALITION, <i>THE GAP: A SHORTAGE OF AFFORDABLE HOMES 1</i> (Mar. 2020)	19
